

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

\_\_\_\_\_  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
STEPHEN K. BANNON, )  
 )  
 )  
*Defendant.* )  
 )  
 )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Criminal No. 21-670 (CJN)

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AS AMICUS CURIAE**  
**IN SUPPORT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Defendant’s Efforts To Undermine The Select Committee And Its Subpoena Are Mistaken.....	2
A. The Constitution’s Rulemaking Clause Forecloses Defendant’s Arguments.....	3
B. Defendant Advances A Flawed Reading Of H. Res. 503, Asking This Court To Improperly Substitute Its View Of The Requirements Of That Provision For Those Of The House .....	3
C. The Select Committee Properly Sought Defendant’s Deposition.....	8
D. The Select Committee Has A Valid Legislative Purpose For The Subpoena.....	11
II. The Select Committee Has the Authority To Compel Production Of A Privilege Log Or Certification, And Such Authority Does Not Violate the Separation of Powers .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. F.B.I.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 306 (D.D.C. 2000).....	16
<i>Avery Dennison Corp. v. Four Pillars</i> , 190 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....	16
<i>*Barker v. Conroy</i> , 921 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Barry v. United States ex rel. Cunningham</i> , 279 U.S. 597 (1929).....	2
<i>*Budowich v. Pelosi</i> , No. 21-3366 (D.D.C. Jan. 20, 2022) .....	7, 12
<i>*Comm. on Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives v. McGahn</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2019).....	15, 19
<i>Comm. on Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives v. McGahn</i> , 968 F.3d 775 (D.C Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	15
<i>*Comm. on Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008).....	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Comm. on Judiciary of U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15, 18
<i>Comm. on Oversight and Government Reform v. Holder</i> , No. 12-1332, 2014 WL 12662665 (D.D.C. Aug. 20, 2014).....	17, 19
<i>*Eastman v. Thompson</i> , No. 8:22-00099 (C.D. Cal. Jan 25., 2022) .....	7, 12, 19
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 274 F.3d 563 (1st Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>In re Search of The Rayburn House Off. Bldg. Room No. 2113</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2006).....	19
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	14
<i>Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19

*Rangel v. Boehner*,  
20 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2013).....1, 3

\**Repub. Nat’l Comm. v. Pelosi*,  
No. 22-659, 2022 WL 1294509, at \*15 (D.D.C. May 1, 2022).....6, 7, 9

*Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations v. Ferrer*,  
No. 16-621, 2016 WL 11681577 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2016).....15, 17

\**Trump v. Thompson*,  
20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....11, 14, 18

*United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....15

*U.S. v. Constr. Prods. Rsch., Inc.*,  
73 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1996).....16

*United States v. Durenberger*,  
48 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....7

*United States v. Nixon*,  
418 U.S. 683 (1974).....18

\**United States v. Rostenkowski*,  
59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....1, 6

*Vander Jagt v. O’Neil*,  
699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....3

*Yellin v. United States*,  
374 U.S. 109 (1963).....8

**Constitution**

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....1

**Statutes and Rules**

2 U.S.C. § 192.....2

26 U.S.C. §§ 8001-05 .....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....16

**Legislative Authorities**

165 Cong. Rec. H1216 (daily ed. Jan. 25, 2019).....4

167 Cong. Rec. H37 (daily ed. Jan. 4, 2021).....4

167 Cong. Rec. H41 (daily ed. Jan. 4, 2021).....11

167 Cong. Rec. H5760 (daily ed. Oct. 21, 2021).....5

167 Cong. Rec. H5768-69 (daily ed. Oct. 21, 2021) .....6

167 Cong. Rec. H7786 (daily ed. Dec. 14, 2021).....5

167 Cong. Rec. H7793(daily ed. Dec. 14, 2021).....5

167 Cong. Rec. H7814-15 (daily ed. Dec. 14, 2021).....6

168 Cong. Rec. H4217 (daily ed. Apr. 6, 2022) .....5

168 Cong. Rec. H4371-79 (daily ed. Apr. 6, 2022).....6

H. Rep. No. 109-377 (2006) .....4, 5

H. Rep. No. 117-152 (2021) .....12

H. Res. 8, 117th Cong. (2021) .....9, 10

H. Res. 10, 117th Cong. (2021) .....9

H. Res. 437, 109th Cong. (2005) .....4

H. Res. 503, 117th Cong. (2021) .....3, 4, 5, 8, 12

H. Res. 730, 117th Cong. (2021) .....6

H. Res. 851, 117th Cong. (2021) .....6

H. Res. 1037, 117th Cong. (2022) .....6

Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, 117th Cong. (2021)

    Rule I.....4

    Rule X.....4

    Rule XI.....15

**Other**

Aaron Blake, *Who could have predicted the Capitol riot? Plenty of people – including Trump allies*, Wash. Post (Jan. 28, 2021), <https://perma.cc/QRC6-WV5H> .....13

Glossary of Legislative Terms, <https://perma.cc/83HA-3DKY> .....9

Steve Bannon, *War Room: Pandemic, EP 634 – Tuesday Special (with Maggie VandenBerghe, Ben Berquam, and Peter Navarro)* (Jan. 5, 2021), <https://perma.cc/5SPG-BCQ4> .....13
